values were changed one by one at a time in order to determine the output result (NPV

value).This analysis assists in decision-making that allow analysts to predict the highest

sensitivity variable. Sensitivity analysis aimed to examine initial cost, operation cost

and interest rate. Same sensitivity analysis were computed for old buildings at Appendix

IV.

6.6.1. Sensitivity Analysis for (G+1) for new Buildings

At the beginning, Table (24) shows the change in input values for initial cost,

maintenance cost, replacement cost, electricity cost, water cost and interest rate. Table

(25) presents the output results of sensitivity analysis.

From the sensitivity analysis outputs reflected at Fig. (43), it has been noticed that the

rank of the highest slopes are for initial cost, interest rate, utility cost and maintenance

and replacement cost in order. The relative change in initial cost between -30% changes

in input and the base equals -15% and equals 11% at 30% change in input values. Also,

the relative change in interest rate between -30% change in input and the base equals

11% and equals the same value but in negative with the positive change in input values.

Variables -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

IC (AED/m2) 2,176.23   2,487.12   2,798.02   3,108.91   3,419.80   3,730.69   4,041.58

MC (AED/m2) 8.73   9.98   11.22   12.47   13.72   14.96   16.21

RC (AED/m2) 380.09   434.39   488.69   542.99   597.29   651.59   705.89

EC (AED/m2) 51.46   58.82   66.17   73.52   80.87   88.22   95.58

WC (AED/m2) 13.37   15.28   17.19   19.10   21.01   22.92   24.83

Interest Rate % 2.45   2.80   3.15   3.50   3.85   4.20   4.55

Change in Input Value for (G+1) buildings

95

Student’s ID: 2014143007

Table 24: Change in input value for (G+1) buildings

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

IC (AED/m2) 6,285.43   6,596.32   6,907.21   7,218.10   7,529.00   7,839.89   8,150.78

OC (AED/m2) 6,909.91   7,012.64   7,115.37   7,218.10   7,320.83   7,423.56   7,526.29

MC (AED/m2) 7,073.48   7,121.69   7,169.90   7,218.10   7,266.31   7,314.52   7,362.73

RC (AED/m2) 7,146.96   7,170.67   7,194.39   7,218.10   7,241.82   7,265.54   7,289.25

EC (AED/m2) 6,353.80   6,641.90   6,930.00   7,218.10   7,506.21   7,794.31   8,082.41

WC (AED/m2) 7,065.42   7,116.32   7,167.21   7,218.10   7,269.00   7,319.89   7,370.79

Interest Rate % 8,134.58   7,801.94   7,497.33   7,218.10   6,961.88   6,726.50   6,510.07

M&RC 7,110.22   7,146.18   7,182.14   7,218.10   7,254.07   7,290.03   7,325.99

UC 6,709.61   6,879.11   7,048.61   7,218.10   7,387.60   7,557.10   7,726.60

LCC Sensitivity Analysis for (G+1) Buildings

Table 25: LCC for sensitivity analysis for (G+1) for new buildings

Figure 43: Sensitivity analysis for (G+1) for new buildings

6.6.2. Sensitivity Analysis for (G+2) for new Buildings

y = 310.89x + 5974.5

R² = 1

y = 35.962x + 7074.3

R² = 1

y = 169.5x + 6540.1

R² = 1
y = -270x + 8344.3

R² = 0.9945

 -

 1,000.00

 2,000.00

 3,000.00

 4,000.00

 5,000.00

 6,000.00

 7,000.00

 8,000.00

 9,000.00

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

C
o

st
 (

A
E

D
/m

2
)

LCC Sensitivity Analysis for (G+1) of New Buildings

IC M&RC UC Interest Rate %

Linear (IC) Linear (M&RC) Linear (UC) Linear (Interest Rate %)

96

Student’s ID: 2014143007

Similarly, Table (26) depicts the change in input values for initial cost, maintenance

cost, replacement cost, electricity cost, water cost and interest rate. Table (27) illustrates

the output results of sensitivity analysis.

From the sensitivity analysis outputs reflected at Fig. (44), it has been found again that

the rank of the highest slopes are for initial cost, interest rate, utility cost and

maintenance and replacement cost in order. The relative change in initial cost between -

30% changes in input and the base equals -15% and equals 12% at 30% change in input

values. The relative change in interest rate for G+2 buildings is identical to G+1

buildings.

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

IC (AED/m2) 2,014.22   2,301.97   2,589.72   2,877.46   3,165.21   3,452.96   3,740.70

MC (AED/m2) 9.10   10.40   11.70   13.00   14.30   15.60   16.90

RC (AED/m2) 243.78   278.61   313.43   348.26   383.08   417.91   452.74

EC (AED/m2) 48.30   55.20   62.10   69.00   75.90   82.80   89.70

WC (AED/m2) 6.19   7.07   7.96   8.84   9.72   10.61   11.49

Interest Rate % 2.45   2.80   3.15   3.50   3.85   4.20   4.55

Change in Input Value for (G+2) buildings

Table 26: Change in input value for (G+2) buildings

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

IC (AED/m2) 5,694.71   5,982.46   6,270.20   6,557.95   6,845.69   7,133.44   7,421.19

OC (AED/m2) 6,281.91   6,373.92   6,465.94   6,557.95   6,649.96   6,741.97   6,833.98

MC (AED/m2) 6,407.17   6,457.43   6,507.69   6,557.95   6,608.21   6,658.46   6,708.72

RC (AED/m2) 6,486.41   6,510.25   6,534.10   6,557.95   6,581.79   6,605.64   6,629.49

EC (AED/m2) 5,746.78   6,017.17   6,287.56   6,557.95   6,828.34   7,098.72   7,369.11

WC (AED/m2) 6,487.28   6,510.84   6,534.39   6,557.95   6,581.50   6,605.06   6,628.61

Interest Rate % 7,386.83   7,085.89   6,810.40   6,557.95   6,326.36   6,113.69   5,918.20

M&RC 6,446.79   6,483.84   6,520.90   6,557.95   6,595.00   6,632.05   6,669.11

UC 6,117.03   6,264.00   6,410.98   6,557.95   6,704.92   6,851.89   6,998.86

LCC Sensitivity Analysis for (G+2) Buildings

Table 27: Life cycle cost for initial sensitivity for (G+2) buildings

97

Student’s ID: 2014143007

Figure 44: Sensitivity analysis for (G+2) buildings

6.6.3. Sensitivity Analysis for (G+3) for new Buildings

In a like manner, Table (28) outlines the change in input values for initial cost,

maintenance cost, replacement cost, electricity cost, water cost and interest rate. Table

(29) plots the output results of sensitivity analysis.

Results of the sensitivity analysis outputs were shown in Fig. (45), gives same ranking

order with different slope values. The results of relative changes for initial cost and

interest rate for G+3 buildings are typically like G+1 buildings.

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

IC (AED/m2) 2,069.76   2,365.44   2,661.12   2,956.79   3,252.47   3,548.15   3,843.83

MC (AED/m2) 8.44   9.64   10.85   12.05   13.26   14.46   15.67

RC (AED/m2) 243.34   278.10   312.86   347.62   382.39   417.15   451.91

EC (AED/m2) 51.85   59.26   66.66   74.07   81.48   88.88   96.29

WC (AED/m2) 9.82   11.23   12.63   14.03   15.44   16.84   18.24

Interest Rate % 2.45   2.80   3.15   3.50   3.85   4.20   4.55

Change in Input Value for (G+3) buildings

y = 287.75x + 5407

R² = 1

y = 37.052x + 6409.7

R² = 1
y = 146.97x + 5970.1

R² = 1

y = -244.08x + 7576.2

R² = 0.9945

 -

 1,000.00

 2,000.00

 3,000.00

 4,000.00

 5,000.00

 6,000.00

 7,000.00

 8,000.00

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

C
o

st
 (

A
E

D
/m

2
)

LCC Sensitivity Analysis for (G+2) of New Buildings

IC M&RC UC Interest Rate %

Linear (IC) Linear (M&RC) Linear (UC) Linear (Interest Rate %)

98

Student’s ID: 2014143007

Table 28: Change in input value for (G+3) buildings

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

IC (AED/m2) 5,971.78   6,267.46   6,563.14   6,858.82   7,154.50   7,450.18   7,745.86

OC (AED/m2) 6,566.17   6,663.72   6,761.27   6,858.82   6,956.37   7,053.92   7,151.47

MC (AED/m2) 6,719.07   6,765.65   6,812.24   6,858.82   6,905.41   6,951.99   6,998.58

RC (AED/m2) 6,810.91   6,826.88   6,842.85   6,858.82   6,874.79   6,890.76   6,906.74

EC (AED/m2) 5,988.06   6,278.31   6,568.57   6,858.82   7,149.07   7,439.33   7,729.58

WC (AED/m2) 6,746.64   6,784.04   6,821.43   6,858.82   6,896.21   6,933.61   6,971.00

Interest Rate % 7,731.41   7,414.65   7,124.64   6,858.82   6,614.94   6,390.94   6,184.99

M&RC 6,764.99   6,796.26   6,827.54   6,858.82   6,890.10   6,921.38   6,952.66

UC 6,367.35   6,531.18   6,695.00   6,858.82   7,022.64   7,186.47   7,350.29

LCC Sensitivity Analysis for (G+3) Buildings

 Table 29: Life cycle cost for initial sensitivity for (G+3) buildings

Figure 45: Sensitivity analysis for (G+3) buildings

6.6.4. Sensitivity Analysis for (G+4) for new Buildings

Finally, for (G+4) buildings Table (30) summarizes the change in input values for initial

cost, maintenance cost, replacement cost, electricity cost, water cost and interest rate.

Table (31) represents the output results of the sensitivity analysis.

y = 295.68x + 5676.1

R² = 1

y = 31.278x + 6733.7

R² = 1y = 163.82x + 6203.5

R² = 1

y = -257.01x + 7931

[…]

LCC Sensitivity Analysis for (G+4) Buildings

100

Student’s ID: 2014143007

Table 31: Life cycle cost for initial sensitivity for (G+3) buildings

Figure 46: Sensitivity analysis for (G+4) buildings

Finally and from all the above, it has been noticed that the most sensitive cost is initial

cost. Following initial cost at the second place is interest rate. Although utility cost

impact is not high as much as initial cost and interest rate, utility cost comes at the third

place with a huge difference in slope comparing to the final place (maintenance and

replacement cost).

Furthermore, it has been found that initial cost has the highest slope for all types of

buildings. Initial cost is proportionally increasing with the increase in change in input

values. Whereas, results show that the sensitivity analysis for interest rate increases at

the decrease of change in input value and decreases at the increase in change inputs

values.

y = 388.4x + 6437.8

R² = 1

y = 37.822x + 7840.1

R² = 1y = 167.55x + 7321.2

R² = 1

y = -270.26x + 9118.7

R² = 0.9945

 -

 1,000.00

 2,000.00

 3,000.00

 4,000.00

 5,000.00

 6,000.00

 7,000.00

 8,000.00

 9,000.00

 10,000.00

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

LCC Sensitivity Analysis for (G+4) Buildings

IC M&RC UC Interest Rate %

Linear (IC) Linear (M&RC) Linear (UC) Linear (Interest Rate %)

Page 101 of 163

Student’s ID: 2014143007

CHAPTER 7:

CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATIONS

Page 102 of 163

Student’s ID: 2014143007

7.1. Conclusion

Although life cycle cost analysis has been applied for a long by different organizations,

practicing this analysis is still a challenge for many project managers and developers.

This research analyses residential buildings from a financial perspective. Then value

engineering methodology were introduces and its need and importance were illustrated.

The aim of this research is to apply the concept of life cycle cost analysis as a financial

technique along with applying value engineering upon residential buildings in Al Ain

city in the United Arab Emirates. The purpose of this research is to present the life cycle